
410 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

you ask my opinion a3 to: 
"Whether or not t school district may be created between 

the 1st day of January and the 1st day of March, 1912?" 
Sec. 849, Revised Codes, provides: 

"No school district shall be created ,between the first day 
of March and the 1st day of September following of each year." 
Sec. 3, Chapter :<13, Laws of 1911, gives to boards of county com­

mis3ioners and ·boards of school trustees authority to change the bound­
aries, create new or consolidate established precincts -but provides 
that no precinct shall be changed, altered, located or estabUshed be­
tween the first day of January and the first day of December in any 
year in which a general election is held. It is my opinion that the 
creation of a new district is only limited as to the time of its creation 
by the provisions of. Section 849, above referred to, and that Section 
3, Chapter 113, Session Laws of 1911 in view of its reference to the gen­
eral election only applies to the creation changing, or altering of the 
election .precincts for general county elections, and I agree with you 
in the opinion wp.ich you have rendered that it is not the intention of 
this section to farther limit the time in which new districts may be 
created and that new 'school districts may be created between the 
1st of September and the .first of the following >March in the same 
manner as before the pa;ssage and approval of Chapter 113, Laws of 
1911. 

It will be necessary, however, for the clerk and recorder a;s registry 
agent to lllace the electors registered in the old districts in the proper 
preCinct register for the school district election. The latter portion of 
Sec. 2, of said Chapter 113', gives authority to th'e 'board of school trus­
tees to esta;blish additional polling ·places in any election precinct, pro­
vid'e.d, the same is made at any time before the closing of .the Great 
Register. But for the purpose of the general ele«tions, to be held this 
fall, the precinct ai; established by the 'board of county commissioners 
prior to January 1, 1912, cannot be 'changed, altered, located or estab­
lished until after December 1, 1912. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

County Health Officer, Salary Of. 
Salary Of, By Whom Paid. County 
Incurred, By Whom Paid. 

Attorney General. 

Health Officer, County, 
Health Officer, Expenses 

The salary of ea~h health officer whether he be employed by 
the day or month is payable by the city, town, or county for 
which he is such health officer. 

All necessary expenses incurred by a local board of health 
or by any county board of health are to be paid by the respec­
tive city, town, or county for which the person incurring t'he 
expense is an official. 
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Expenses incurred for the purchase and necessary transpor­
tation of sample food, purchased at the direction of the State 
Board of Health are to be paid by the State of )'lontana. 

Dr. T. D. :ruttle, 
Sec'y, State Board .)f Health, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

March 15, 1912. 

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of March 15th submitting the 
following questions for my official opinion: 

1. Is the State responsible for all or any part of the salary 
of a local or county health officer ~ ..yhen such health officer is 
engaged in performing the duties under the requirements of 

'\ what is commonly known as the Pure Food Law and the rules 
and regulation;; of the state board of health made thereunder? 

2. When a local or county health officer is employed on 
a per diem basis that is when he receives a salary for such 
days as he may devote to public health work, is the state 
reslponsible for all or any of the days that he mfty devote to 
work under the la,w and regulations mentioned in question one? 

3. When a local or county' health officer is required to 
travel any distance in making the regular monthly inspections 
provided for in the regulations of the state 'board of health 

. under the ,provisions of the pure food law, is the state respon­
s1ble for his traveling ex,penses, or are such traveling expense;; 
paid as provided for in Section 1492, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1907? 

4. Is the state re.sponsible for the (ost of samples of food 
product.:; purcased and for transporting such samples to the 
lruboratory, these samples being purchased by the direct order 
of the secretary of the state board of health? 
In reply to your first and second questions, I will say that under 

the ,provisions of Sec. 1497, Revised Codes, as amended ,by Chap. 117, 
Session Laws of 1909, the 'salary of each health officer, whether he 
be employed on a per diem ba'sis or ,by the month, is payable 'by the 
city or town for which he is snch health officer, or ,by the county in 
the 'event he is a county health officer, and the provisions of Chap. 
130, Session Laws of 1911, do not in anywise change the law in this 
respect. 

In answer to your third question I will say that under the provi­
sions of Section 1497, ail amended by Chap. 117, Session Laws of 1909, 
all neces'sary expenses incurred ,by any local board of health or 'by 
any county 'board of health, are to be paid by the respective city, town 
or county 'for which the person incurring the expense is an officer. 

In answer to your fourth question, I will 'say that under the p,ro­
visions of Sec. 11, Chap. 130, Session Laws of 1911, it is made the 
duty of the state board of health to enforce the provisions of this act. 
The state board, through its secretary, and through local and county 
health officers is required to make all ne'cessary investigations and 
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ins.pections in reference to all foods and drugs, and for this purpose 
the state, county and local health officers are made food and drug in­
spectors for their resjJe::tive districts. Each local and county health 
officer shall make reguiar inspections as the rules and regulations 
of the state board of health may from time to time require, and shall 
make such report~ relative to conditions existing within his d-istrict at 
such times and in such manner as the state board of health may direct. 
This act places upon local and county health officers additional duties 
which they are required to perform, and for which they are paid by 
the respective city, town or county for which they may be officers. 
However, when such officers incur expenses for samples of food prod­
ucts, under the direction of the secretary of the state board of health, 
such expenses, as 'Yell as these .incurred in the necessary transporta­
tion of such sam.ples, is a proper charge against tlie state, to be paid 
from the appropriation mentioned in Sec. 14 of Chrup. 130, Ses'sion 
Laws of 1911, upon verified claim presented to the state ,board of ex­
aminers, approved by the secretary of the state board of health. 

In an opinion addressed to James E. Davis, City Attorney, Billinss, 
Montana, under date of March, 13tt. 1912, I stated that local city and 
county health offtcers, 'mder direction of the secretary of 'il,tate board 
of health, are actiug for the state board of health, and whatever proper 
expense they incur while so acting is to be paid out of the appropria­
tion mentioned in Sec. 14 of the E;Ct, upon claims properly presented 
to. the 'state board of examiners. This opinion was only intended to 
(lover the character of expenses referred to in the fourth question 
contained in your letter and herein replied to, and if the opinion ap­
peared broad enough to cover all exp('nses incurred by local and county 
health officers, it is amended in that respect 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

AttorI!ey General. 

New Counties, Fees for Transferring Actions To. Fees, Of 
Clerk of Court for Transferring Actions From Old to New 
County. 

Under the provisions of Sec. 12, Chapter 112, Laws of 19II, 

any party to an action mentioned in the section may have the 
action transferred from the old county to the district court to 
which the new county is attached for judicial purposes and 
the clerk of the old county is to charge and collect 20C per folio 
for copies of minutes made by him' and Soc for certificate fee. 
and the clerk of the new county shall not be entitled to any 
fee for the filing of such transfer of records, but for the filing 
of any papers that may be filed thereafter in connection with 
such action or proceeding he shall be entitled to charge tlte 
same fees as are prescribed by law. 
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